
gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 4.02 8.03 12.04 16.04
ppb

0.02 4.02 8.03 12.04 16.04
ppb

0.567 0.284 0.000 0.284 0.567
ppb

0.0547 0.0273 0.0000 0.0273 0.0547
ppb

0.7204 0.8602 1.0000 1.1940 1.3881
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOy (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 3.12 6.24 9.36 12.48
ppb

0.00 3.12 6.24 9.36 12.48
ppb

0.4870 0.2435 0.0000 0.2435 0.4870
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.616 0.808 1.000 1.312 1.623
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOx (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0001 0.0653 0.1305 0.1957 0.2609
ppb

0.0001 0.0653 0.1305 0.1957 0.2609
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.495 0.747 1.000 1.510 2.021
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO2 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.990 1.981 2.971 3.961
ppb

0.000 0.990 1.981 2.971 3.961
ppb

0.2344 0.1172 0.0000 0.1172 0.2344
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.7243 0.8622 1.0000 1.1903 1.3806
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO3 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.498 0.749 1.000 1.504 2.008
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO4 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03
ppb

0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.8127 0.9063 1.0000 1.1153 1.2305
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPAN (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 2.146 4.292 6.437 8.583
ppb

0.000 2.146 4.292 6.437 8.583
ppb

0.1774 0.0887 0.0000 0.0887 0.1774
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.344 0.672 1.000 1.956 2.911
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NIT (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.331 0.662 0.992 1.323
ppb

0.000 0.331 0.662 0.992 1.323
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.611 0.805 1.000 1.319 1.637
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 2.72 5.45 8.17 10.90
ppb

0.00 2.72 5.45 8.17 10.90
ppb

0.462 0.231 0.000 0.231 0.462
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.6216 0.8108 1.0000 1.3043 1.6086
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO2 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

0.487 0.743 1.000 1.528 2.055
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO3 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0661 0.1322 0.1983 0.2644
ppb

0.0000 0.0661 0.1322 0.1983 0.2644
ppb

0.025 0.000 0.025
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.346 0.673 1.000 1.946 2.893
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O5 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0005 0.0010 0.0015
ppb

0.0005 0.0010 0.0015
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

1 0 1
ppb 1e 5

0.611 0.806 1.000 1.318 1.635
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPN (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.272 0.544 0.815 1.087
ppb

0.000 0.272 0.544 0.815 1.087
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.003 0.000 0.003
ppb

0.575 0.788 1.000 1.369 1.739
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PAN (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0995 0.1991 0.2986 0.3982
ppb

0.0000 0.0995 0.1991 0.2986 0.3982
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.607 0.803 1.000 1.324 1.648
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PPN (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0976 0.0984 0.0992 0.1000
ppb +3.302e2

0.0976 0.0984 0.0992 0.1000
ppb +3.302e2

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

1.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
ppb

0.9999998212 1.0000000000 1.0000002384
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 8.53 17.04 25.56 34.08
ppb

0.01 8.53 17.04 25.56 34.08
ppb

0.3168 0.1584 0.0000 0.1584 0.3168
ppb

0.0669 0.0335 0.0000 0.0335 0.0669
ppb

0.9310 0.9655 1.0000 1.0371 1.0742
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NHx (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 5.53 11.05 16.58 22.11
ppb

0.00 5.53 11.05 16.58 22.11
ppb

0.502 0.251 0.000 0.251 0.502
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.6945 0.8472 1.0000 1.2200 1.4399
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH3 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 3.75 7.50 11.24 14.99
ppb

0.01 3.75 7.50 11.24 14.99
ppb

0.774 0.387 0.000 0.387 0.774
ppb

0.1048 0.0524 0.0000 0.0524 0.1048
ppb

0.7043 0.8521 1.0000 1.2099 1.4199
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH4 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.9040 0.9520 1.0000 1.0531 1.1062
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MENO3 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 5

0.9119 0.9559 1.0000 1.0483 1.0966
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETNO3 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

0.9272 0.9636 1.0000 1.0393 1.0785
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IPRNO3 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.9246 0.9623 1.0000 1.0408 1.0816
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPRNO3 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0459 0.0917 0.1375 0.1833
ppb

0.0000 0.0459 0.0917 0.1375 0.1833
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

0.96650 0.98325 1.00000 1.01733 1.03466
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_AONITA (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 5

4 0 4
ppb 1e 6

0.8926 0.9463 1.0000 1.0602 1.1203
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHN (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 5

0.612 0.806 1.000 1.316 1.633
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BZPAN (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.7156 0.8578 1.0000 1.1988 1.3975
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPHEN (AnnualMean)
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